

## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY MANILA

02 July 1998

DEPARTMENT ORDER NO. Series of 1998 SER#436 Pg. 284

SUBJECT:

Creation of Additional District Engineering Office in the Province of Samar.

Pursuant to Sections 6 and 25 of Executive Order No. dated 30 January 1987, and as authorized under Republic Act No. 8530, there is hereby created an additional District Engineering Office in the First Congressional District to be known as the Samar First District Engineering Office. The existing Sub-Engineering District Office is restructured and reconstituted and renamed as the Samar First District Engineering Office with jurisdiction over Calbayog City and the municipalities of Sto. Niño, Álmagro, Tagapul-an, Sta. Margarita, Pagsanjan, Tarangnan, Gandara, San Jorge and Matuguinao, with headquarters at Calbayog City.

The existing Samar District Engineering Office, heretofore named as the Samar Second District Engineering Office shall continue operating in the Municipalities of Basey, Calbiga, Catbalogan, Daram, Hinabangan, San Jose de Buan, Jiabong, Marabut, Motiong, Pinabacdao, San Sebastian, Sta. Rita, Talalora, Villareal, Wright and Zumarraga comprising the Second Congressional District of Samar, with headquarters in Catbalogan.

All personnel of the existing Samar Sub-Engineering Office are hereby transferred to this new District Engineering Office herein created, pending approval of the Organization, Staffing and Classification Action Summary (OSCAS) and the plantilla of personnel of Samar First District Engineering Office.

The Regional Director is hereby authorized to issue the needed complementary directives to implement this Order.

This Department Order shall take effect immediately.

REGORIO R. VIGILAR